

GAHC010146192024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/3698/2024**

SAJAHAN SARKAR  
S/O- LATE GOLAM SARWAR SARKAR, R/O- HOUSE NO.3, BYE LANE NO.-2,  
KAILASH NAGAR, BHETAPARA ROAD, HATIGAON, GUWAHATI- 781038

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT OF  
ASSAM, HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT, JANATA BHAWAN, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HOME (A) DEPARTMENT  
JANATA BHAWAN  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT  
JANATA BHAWAN  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. K N CHOUDHURY, N GAUTAM,MS N MAHANTA,MR. J  
PATOWARY

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

**ORDER**

**12.11.2024**

Mr. J. Patowary, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. D. Borah, learned Govt. Advocate, Assam have submitted in tandem that similar matters are fixed before this Court on 14.11.2024 and therefore, this matter be also posted on that day.

In view of the request made at the Bar, let this writ petition be listed again on 14.11.2024 along with WP(C) No.3705/2024 and other connected matters.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**