

GAHC010146192024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/3698/2024

SAJAHAN SARKAR
S/O- LATE GOLAM SARWAR SARKAR, R/O- HOUSE NO.3, BYE LANE NO.-2,
KAILASH NAGAR, BHETAPARA ROAD, HATIGAON, GUWAHATI- 781038

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT, JANATA BHAWAN, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-6

2:THE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HOME (A) DEPARTMENT
JANATA BHAWAN
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT
JANATA BHAWAN
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K N CHOUDHURY, N GAUTAM,MS N MAHANTA,MR. J
PATOWARY

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM,

Linked Case : WP(C)/3705/2024

AOICHAJYA JIBON BARUAH
S/O-APURBA JIBON NARUAH
R/O- HOUSE NO. 13
ABC
TARUN NAGAR
OPP. SWADESHI ACADEMY
GUWAHATI-781005.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HOME (A) DEPARTMENT
JANATA BHAWAN
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE JOINT SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
HOME AND POLITICAL DEPARTMENT
JANATA BHAWAN
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 2 ORS

B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO
ORDER

14.11.2024

Ms. M Bhattacharjee, learned Addl. Senior Government Advocate submits that she has been instructed to seek adjournment for 3 (three) weeks, since the State Government is examining the issue as to whether simultaneous proceedings in the form of criminal trial on one hand and Departmental proceedings on the other hand with the same set of facts and witnesses can be proceeded together or not. She, therefore, submits that the matter may be adjourned for 3 (three) weeks. She further submits that she has obtained the consent of the counsels for the opposite party/parties.

In view of above, matter stands adjourned for 3 (three) weeks. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date of listing.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant